

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 OCT 21 PM 12:36
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 
DEPUTY

No. 40318-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Michael Van Mieghem,

Appellant.

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-01722-4

The Honorable Judge Paula Casey

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 3

I. The evidence was insufficient for conviction because Mr. Van Mieghem’s words and conduct did not cause serious alarm or substantial emotional distress. 3

II. The court’s instructions relieved the prosecution of its burden to prove all elements required for conviction, and violated Mr. Van Mieghem’s right to a unanimous jury. 5

A. The court’s “to convict” instruction was not manifestly clear, and relieved the state of proving the essential elements of Felony Stalking. 5

B. The record shows that the jurors were not unanimous in their verdict. 7

III. Respondent concedes that Mr. Van Mieghem’s case should be remanded for resentencing. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Smalis v. Pennsylvania, 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986)..... 4

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

In re Pullman, 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009) 6

State v. Coleman, 159 Wash.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007) 9

State v. Crane, 116 Wash.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991)..... 8

State v. Handran, 113 Wash.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989) 8

State v. Kyllo, 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) 5

State v. Peterson, 168 Wash.2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010)..... 7

State v. Toth, 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009)..... 6

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 10.14.020 2, 8

RCW 9A.46.110..... 2, 3, 4
